

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
6/15/2020 12:31 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 98533-2

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ARUP LABORATORIES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Joshua Weissman, WSBA No. 42648
Kelly Owings, WSBA No. 44665
Assistant Attorneys General
Revenue Division, OID No. 91027
P.O. Box 40123
Olympia, WA 98504-0123

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES.....2

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE3

IV. REASONS WHY THE COURT SHOULD DENY REVIEW4

 A. The Court of Appeals Correctly Applied the
 Apportionment Statute and Rule.....5

 B. There is No Due Process Issue.....10

 C. ARUP Does Not Show Any Other Serious Constitutional
 Issue12

 1. ARUP is not an arm of the State13

 2. ARUP is a “person” under the plain language of the
 B&O statute16

 3. The record contains no evidence of discrimination
 sufficient to evaluate ARUP’s constitutional theories.....18

V. CONCLUSION19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ARUP Labs., Inc. v. State</i> , 12 Wn. App. 2d 269, 457 P.3d 492 (2020).....	passim
<i>Associated Reg'l and Univ. Pathologists v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , BTA Dkt. 13-124, 2016 WL 3262421	4, 9, 10
<i>Cochise Consultancy, Inc. v. United States ex rel. Hunt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1507, 203 L. Ed. 2d. 791 (2019).....	13
<i>Dot Foods, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 166 Wn.2d 912, 215 P.3d 185 (2009).....	11, 12
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278, 117 S. Ct. 811, 136 L. Ed. 2d 761 (1997).....	18
<i>Hontz v. State</i> , 105 Wn.2d 302, 714 P.2d 1176 (1986).....	15, 16
<i>Hyde v. Univ. of Wash. Med. Ctr.</i> , 186 Wn. App. 926, 347 P.3d 918 (2015).....	16
<i>Jametsky v. Olsen</i> , 179 Wn.2d 756, 317 P.3d 1003 (2014).....	17
<i>Lending Tree, LLC v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , __ Wn. App. 2d __, 460 P.3d 640 (2020).....	10
<i>Moorman Mfg. Co. v. Blair</i> , 437 U.S. 267, 98 S. Ct. 2340, 57 L. Ed. 2d 197 (1978).....	12
<i>Overlake Hospital Ass'n v. Dep't of Health</i> , 170 Wn.2d 43, 239 P.3d 1095 (2010).....	6
<i>Simpson Inv. Co. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 141 Wn.2d 139, 3 P.3d 741 (2000).....	17

<i>U.S. ex rel. Sikkenga v. Regence Bluecross Blueshield of Utah</i> , 472 F.3d 702, 721 (10th Cir. 2006)	13, 14, 15
<i>Wash. Pub. Ports Ass’n v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 148 Wn.2d 637, 62 P.3d 462 (2003).....	9
<i>Wash. Sav-Mor Oil Co. v. Tax Comm’n</i> , 58 Wn.2d 518, 364 P.2d 440 (1961).....	17
<i>Yakima Fruit Growers Ass’n v. Henneford</i> , 187 Wash. 252, 60 P.2d 62 (1936)	17

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	15
RCW 4.92	16
RCW 82.04.030	13, 15, 17
RCW 82.04.423 (2009).....	11
RCW 82.04.462	passim
RCW 82.04.462(3)(a)	5
RCW 82.04.462(3)(b)(i)	1, 6
RCW 82.04.462(3)(b)(viii).....	6

Rules

RAP 13.4(b)	1, 4
RAP 13.4(b)(1)	10, 16
RAP 13.4(b)(2)	10, 16
RAP 13.4(b)(3)	passim
RAP 13.4(b)(4)	10, 13, 16

Regulations

WAC 458-20-189..... 17

WAC 458-20-19402..... 5

WAC 458-20-19402(303)..... 7, 10

WAC 458-20-19402(303)(b) 8, 9

WAC 458-20-19402(303)(c) 7, 8, 9, 10
